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Instructions/Purpose
Construction Stage Gate Checklist (CSGC)
Purpose
The CSGC is intended to be a construction project inspection and communication tool. It should be completed with both designated TxDOT and Contractor personnel present to help facilitate communication between project personnel. The CSGC helps ensure that TxDOT and the Contractor meet their commitment to environmental compliance by providing a comprehensive overview of all environmental requirements and identifying areas where improvements, additional attention and/or actions are needed.
Suggested Usage
Each District will be responsible for determining their representative for completing the CSGC, preferably, an experienced employee such as the DEQC, Project Engineer, Project Manager or Chief Inspector. TxDOT and Contractor should present their representatives at the pre-construction meeting. It is recommended that these representatives communicate with project managers, construction inspectors and contractor personnel during the completion of the CSGC to communicate findings. It is expected that needed action(s) should occur early in the process for any issue including those which could be potentially noncompliant. Input and/or action(s) may be needed by other parties (i.e. AE, DEQC, AP&D, ENV Coordinator, etc.) to resolve issue(s).
Applicability
The CSGC should be completed on construction and maintenance contracts that have soil disturbing activities and/or environmental permit requirements. Types of projects include new location, existing pavement rehabilitations/widening, culvert work, bridge rehabilitation/ replacement. Districts should determine whether the CSGC should be completed on minimal soil disturbance type projects such as MBGF upgrade, landscaping, or ACP overlays. Typical projects not requiring the CSGC would be signal installation, crack sealing, retrace striping, seal coating, bridge joint repair.
Frequency
The initial CSGC inspection should occur within one month of beginning initial construction activities and at minimum annually, or if project is less than one year when 50% of work has been completed. Annual DEQC inspections cannot be used in place of this inspection requirement unless the TxDOT inspector and Contractor representative are present and involved during inspection. Frequency for completing additional CSGC inspections by TxDOT and Contractor CRPE will be determined at the pre-construction. Factors influencing frequency include permit requirements, duration/complexity of the project. It is recommended that completed CSGC be reviewed by another TxDOT representative for quality monitoring of the environmental process.
Documentation and Record Retention
The completed CSGC must be kept with project files and retained according to file retention requirements.
Acronyms:
MS4: Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System
DSHS: Department of State Health Service
CSN: Construction Site Notice
NOI: Notice of Intent
USACE: United States Army Corp of Engineers
BMP: Best Management Practice
PS&E: Plans Specifications and Estimate
 
Note for Projects let after January 1, 2016: 
When required by TPDES CGP TXR150000 - both the Contractor with Day to Day Operational Control and TxDOT with Operational Control over Plans and Specifications must post Large or Small Construction site notices.  When an NOI is required, the NOI for both contractor and TxDOT should be placed in the SWP3 binder.
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Stormwater Resources
1. Does the project require a Construction Site Notice (CSN)?  
2. Does the project require the Contractor and TxDOT Construction Site Notice (CSN)?
3. Is the CSN(s) posted in a publicly accessible location near where the construction activity is underway?
4. Does the CSN(s) contain all required information?
5. Does the project require a Notice of Intent(s) (NOI)?
6. Has the Contractor's NOI been received and placed in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3)?
7. Does the project have a (SWP3)?
8. Is there a copy of the TCEQ Construction General Permit onsite or with the SWP3?
9. Is there a copy of a Delegation of Authority Letter authorizing the signing of inspection reports in the SWP3 file?
10. Is the SWP3 retained and available for inspection at the work site that generates the stormwater? If no, where is the SW3P located?  
11. Are the SWP3 drawings updated for changes to BMPs based on site conditions, and are those measures installed properly? (i.e. type, location and install/remove dates)
12. Is the description of construction and waste materials stored on-site updated with the Contractor?
13. Are the dates when major grading activities occur updated on SWP3?
14. Are the dates when construction activities temporarily or permanently ceased on a portion of the site updated on SWP3?
15. Have construction activities permanently ceased, or temporarily ceased and are not expected to resume for 14 or more days, on a disturbed portion of the site? 
16. Have erosion control and stabilization measures been initiated immediately, except as allowed by Part III.F.2 (b) (iii) (A) through (D) of the CGP (page 28)? 
17. Is the stabilization documented? (i.e. Site Map, DWR's, methods, seeding rates, sodding, hydro-mulch, etc.)
18. Are control measures performing properly and being maintained?  (If NO, answer question 19)
19. Should other measures be considered to replace or added to help performance?
20. Are on-site accumulations of sediment removed as soon as practicable to prevent off-site impacts? (i.e. sediment near off-site inlets, etc.)
21. Are litter, construction debris, and construction chemicals exposed to wind or water erosion? (i.e. screening outfalls,  picked up daily)
22. Is a lidded dumpster on the project to dispose of litter, construction debris, etc.?
23. Were velocity dissipation devices (i.e. rock filter dams, holding ponds, etc.) placed at discharge locations and along the length of any outfall channel to provide a non-erosive flow velocity from the structure to the water course?
24. Were the inspections performed per the contract/SWP3?
25. Are deficiencies and nonconformance issues identified on the inspections being addressed before off-site discharge occurs?
26. Are controls in place to minimize tracking of sediments by construction vehicles and equipment?
27. Has TxDOT approved PSLs on Right-of-Way?
28. Are the contractor's on and off Right-of-Way PSLs shown and identified as contractor's PSL on the SWP3 site map?  
29. Is the contractor required to have a concrete washout area? (If yes, answer questions 30)
30. Is the concrete washout area(s) properly constructed and maintained and all shown on the SW3P site map?
31. Is the inspection cycle option for this project "At least every 14 calendar days and within 24 hours after 0.5 inches or more of rainfall"?(If yes, answer questions 32-33)  Or, ___ 7 day inspection cycle is conducted (Skip to question 34)
32. Is there a rain gauge on the project?  (Not required for projects with 7 day inspection)
33. Are there records documenting rainfall amounts? (Not required for projects with 7 day inspection)
34. Did the inspection summary report include the name of the inspector, date of the inspection, measures/area inspected, and actions needed/taken?  If no, circle the missing information in this question.
35. Did the inspection summary report include major observations? (i.e. locations of discharges of sediment or pollutants, BMPs that require maintenance, BMPs that failed to operate as designed or provided inadequate, BMPs are needed)
36. Did the SWP3 include the inspector qualification / certification document?
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4)
37. For projects located within a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4), have all applicable MS4 operators been notified? 
Jurisdictional Waters of the United States, including Wetlands
38. Does the project require a USACE permit? (If yes, answer questions 39 - 44) 
39. Are wetlands and waters of the US being protected in accordance with the authorization/permit and the PS&E?
40. Are the proper USACE permits maintained and accessible (e.g. Area Office)?
41. Is clearance of off Right-of-Way PSLs required by a special condition of TxDOT's USACE permit? (If yes, answer question 42)
42. Has clearance of these PSLs been obtained?
43. Are the BMPs for protecting wetlands and water of the US working effectively?
44. Are construction activities meeting all USACE general or special permit conditions?
Biological Resources
45.  Is work compliant with the plans for protection of vegetation, including trees?
46.  Is migratory bird nesting requirements being followed?
47. Is the work compliant with the plans and/or mitigation requirements for protection of threatened or endangered species/habitats?
Noise
48. If there are any proposed noise impacts is the work being performed in accordance with the noise mitigation plan? 
Air Quality
49. Are controls being practiced and are they effective for minimizing dust?
50. Were the procedures for the Texas Emission Reduction Plan or other incentive measures met and documented? (i.e. contractor is using the highest tier level equipment and best fuel grade)
51. Are measures being taken for reducing idling of equipment and vehicles?
Cultural Resources
52. Are known historical and archeological properties being protected and preserved in accordance with the plans?
53. If historical and archeological properties have been encountered during construction, were the historical and archeological properties protected and were TxDOT Emergency Discovery Guidelines followed? 
DHSH Notification
54. Is DSHS notification(s) required? (if yes, complete questions 55-57)  
55. Has DSHS notification(s) been electronically submitted or mailed?
56. Was the DSHS verification number received on-line or if mailed postmarked at least 10 working days prior to initiating demolition or renovation?
57. Were there any amendments to the DSHS notification(s)? 
Hazardous Materials
58. If any hazardous materials (identified or unknown) are encountered during construction, have the proper TxDOT and agency contacts been made?
59. Are hazardous materials mitigation and abatement procedures being followed?
60. Do the project plans include a soil and/or groundwater management plan?  (If yes, is the abatement/mitigation plan being adhered to?)
61. Has a spill of less than reportable quantity occurred? (If yes, answer question 62) (Amount _____________ )
62. Has a spill of reportable quantity occurred? (If yes, answer question 63) (Amount ___________  __)
63. Were Spill Response Plan procedures followed for reporting and cleanup?
Navigable Waters - Leave blank if this does not apply
64. Is a US Coast Guard Section 9 permit applicable? (If yes, answer questions 65 - 66)
65. Is the US Coast Guard Section 9 permit maintained and accessible (e.g. Area Office)?
66. Are construction activities meeting US Coast Guard Section 9 permit conditions?
67. Is a USACE Section 10 permit applicable? (If yes, answer questions 68 - 69)
68. Is the USACE Section 10 permit maintained and accessible (e.g. Area Office)?
69. Are construction activities meeting USACE Section 10 permit conditions?
Edwards Aquifer - Leave blank if this does not apply
70. Does the project require an Edwards Aquifer Protection Plan? (If yes, complete questions 71 - 74)
71. Is a copy of the Water Pollution Abatement Plan (WPAP) kept on-site?
72. Is a copy of the Contributing Zone Plan kept on-site?
73. Are project requirements met for groundwater protection? (i.e. Item 103 Disposal of Wells, staging requirements from WPAP, etc.)
74. Are construction activities meeting permit conditions?
International Boundary Water Commission (IBWC) - Leave blank if this does not apply
75. Is an IBWC License applicable? (If yes, complete questions 76 - 77)
76. Is the IBWC maintained and accessible (e.g. Area Office)?
77. Are construction activities meeting IBWC License conditions?
Change Orders - Supervision/Record Keeper Assistance
78. Is the SWP3 updated for any changes in design or project change orders?
79. Are change orders being processed per the "Construction Contract Administration Manual" (Chapter 7, Section 1) that may have environmental impacts on this project? (If yes, answer questions 80 - 81)
80. Are change orders assessed for NEPA re-evaluation and/or resource agency coordination?
81. Has coordination with Advance Planning & Development occurred to ensure NEPA compliance?
82. Have the project limits or scope changed? (If yes, answer question 83)
83. Do the change orders require environmental mitigation, abatement, or clearance actions?
Contractor
84.  Has the contractor CRPE provided a complete list of employee training?
85.  Is the contractor CRPE monitoring BMPs by completing daily monitoring reports and addressing issues?
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